600 CLUB OF SOUTHERN NEVADA DIVISIONAL TOURNAMENT

Suncoast Lanes September 17, 2022, 1pm

OPENING DATE: August 17, 2022 **CLOSING DATE**: September 17, 2022

Brackets & Sidepots

- 1. All entrants must be current paid members of USBC, 600 Club of Southern Nevada
- 2. USBC rules and regulations shall govern this tournament. This is a certified Tournament
- 3. This is a Divisional Tournament with 3 divisions based on entering averages. Diamond Division is 180 and above. Emerald Division is 179-160. Sapphire Division is 159 and below.
- 4. THE BOOK AVERAGE TO BE USED WILL BE DETERMINED IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: A) 2021-2022 USBC WINTER BOOK. B) IF NO 2021-2022 USBC WINTER BOOK THEN 2020-2021 USBC WINTER BOOK WILL BE USED. C) IF NO AVERAGE FOR PRIOR TWO WINTER SEASONS, THE HIGHEST CURRENT AVERAGE OF 21 GAMES AS OF CLOSING DATE WILL BE USED. VERIFACATION OF 21 GAMES MUST BE SENT WITH ENTRY. ALL AVERAGES WILL BE VERIFIED AND CHANGED IF NECESSARY
- 5. Ladies wishing to bowl that DO NOT have an average will be in Diamond Division
- 6. Rule 319a, Submitting Wrong Average and 319b No Average Bowl Scratch will apply. 319 c,d & e will not apply. Rule 322 a Tardy Bowler will apply.
- 7. CLUB UNIFORMS: Any solid red, white or blue top with the official insignia or the official 600 Club of Southern Nevada 5x7 emblem on the back. SOLID red, white or navy-blue skirt, slacks, jeans and walking shorts shall complete the uniform. Women who are new members (who became members within 30 days prior to this tournament or a National 600 Club member establishing residency within 30 days prior to this tournament) are exempt. NO TANK-TOPS OR SHORT SHORTS. IF YOU ARE OUT OF UNIFORM YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO PAY AN OUT OF UNIFORM FEE OF \$5.00
- 8. ENTRY FEE: \$35 per bowler with pre-registration (\$6.75 lineage, \$2.75 expenses, \$25.50 prize fund). Bowlers are requested to check-in 45 minutes prior to squad time. NO ENTRY FEE WILL BE RETURNED. If a check is returned, there will be a \$35.00 fee.
- 9. Prize Fund will be paid out 100% and payout will be at least 1 out of 5
- 10. WALK-INS: Reserve entries close on September 16, 2022. Walk-ins will be accepted until 45 minutes before squad time, if openings are available and for additional late processing fee of \$3.00

PLEASE MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: 600 CLUB OF SOUTHERN NEVADA SEND ENTRIES WITH COMPLETE FEES TO: Tina Glover, 4417 Carrier Dove St, N LAS VEGAS, NV 89032

NAME:		AVERAGE:
ADDRESS:		ZIP:
PHONE#;	EMAIL:	